Owing to the closure of the operating activities of Hypoport Stater B.V. and the related discontinuation
of the ‚transaction platform for the Dutch market‘ business unit, which are required by IFRS 5 to be
presented as discontinued operations, Hypoport AG has restated the income statement it reported
for 2012. For this purpose, the income and expense from these operations, which essentially relate to
Hypoport Stater B.V., have been reclassified as profit (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax.

The tables below show the prior-year figures that have been restated to reflect the discontinuation of
these operations.

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
In

te
rim

 re
po

rt
 o

f H
yp

op
or

t A
G

fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

en
de

d
30

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

01
3

32

Consolidated income Statement   1 Jan to   1 Jan to
   30 Sept 2012   30 Sept 2012   Thereof:
   €‘000   restated   as reported   Change   IFRS 5

Revenue	 62,903	 62,942	 -39	 -39

Selling expenses  	 -28,654	 -28,654	 0	 0

Gross profit	 34,249	 34,288	 -39	 -39

Own work capitalised	 3,467	 3,664	 -197	 -197

Other operating income 	 1,094	 1,094	 0	 0

Personnel expenses 	 -21,967	 -22,096	 129	 129

Other operating expenses 	 -9,641	 -10,008	 367	 367

Earnings, before interest, tax, de-
preciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 	 7,202	 6,942	 260	 260

Depreciation, amortisation expense and

impairment losses 	 -3,547	 -3,940	 393	 393

Earnings before interes and tax (EBIT)	 3,655	 3,002	 653	 653

Financial income 	 56	 56	 0	 0

Finance costs	 -860	 -923	 63	 63

Earnings before tax (EBT) 	 2,851	 2,135	 716	 716

Income taxes and deferred taxes	 -772	 -592	 -180	 -180

Profit (loss) from continuing
operations, net of tax	 2,079	 1,543	 536	 536

Profit (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax	 -536	 0	 -536	 -536

Net profit (loss) for the year (total) 	 1,543	 1,543	 0	 0

attributable to non-controlling interest	 -7	 -7	 0	 0

attributable to Hypoport AG
shareholders	 1,550	 1,550	 0	 0

Earnings (loss) per share from

continuing operations (€)	 0.34	 0.25	 0.09	 0.09

Earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (€)	 -0.09	 0.00	 -0.09	 -0.09

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
In

te
rim

 re
po

rt
 o

f H
yp

op
or

t A
G

fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

en
de

d
30

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

01
3

33
Furthermore, the method used to calculate sales commissions paid to mortgage finance brokers
was amended with effect from 1 April 2013. This increased both the revenue and the agency com-
missions reported as at 30 September 2013 and for the third quarter of 2013 by €4.0 million and
€1.4 million respectively. This recognition method has not affected either the net profit (loss) for
the period or the earnings (loss) per share reported by the Hypoport Group.

 Consolidated income Statement   1 July to   1 July to
   30 Sept 2012   30 Sept 2012   Thereof:
   €‘000   restated   as reported   Change   IFRS 5

Revenue	 20,973	 20,981	 -8	 -8

Selling expenses 	 -9,932	 -9,932	 0	 0

Gross profit	 11,041	 11,049	 -8	 -8

Own work capitalised 	 1,402	 1,449	 -47	 -47

Other operating income 	 272	 272	 0	 0

Personnel expenses 	 -7,284	 -7,328	 44	 44

Other operating expenses 	 -3,580	 -3,684	 104	 104

Earnings, before interest, tax, de-
preciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 	 1,851	 1,758	 93	 93

Depreciation, amortisation expense and

impairment losses	 -1,222	 -1,356	 134	 134

Earnings before interes and tax (EBIT) 	 629	 402	 227	 227

Financial income	 6	 6	 0	 0

Finance costs	 -192	 -216	 24	 24

Earnings before tax (EBT) 	 443	 192	 251	 251

Income taxes and deferred taxes	 -226	 -166	 -60	 -60

Profit (loss) from continuing
operations, net of tax	 217	 26	 191	 191

Profit (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax	 -191	 0	 -191	 -191

Net profit (loss) for the year (total)	 26	 26	 0	 0

attributable to non-controlling interest	 37	 37	 0	 0

attributable to Hypoport AG
shareholders	 -11	 -11	 0	 0

Earnings (loss) per share from

continuing operations (€)	 0.03	 0.00	 0.03	 0.03

Earnings (loss) per share from
discontinued operations (€)	 -0.03	 0.00	 -0.03	 -0.03

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

in
te

rim
 c

on
so

lid
at

ed
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
In

te
rim

 re
po

rt
 o

f H
yp

op
or

t A
G

fo

r t
he

 p
er

io
d

en
de

d
30

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

01
3

Basis of consolidation
The consolidation as at 30 September 2013 included all entities controlled by Hypoport AG in